

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: Contempt Case No.575 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	27.01.2026	<u>NVSK,J</u> On 29.12.2025, this Court directed respondent Nos.1, 2, 5 and 6 to be present before the Court on 27.01.2026. Today, when the matter was taken up, respondent Nos.5 and 6 have filed dispense petition. Respondent No.3 has filed a counter affidavit stating that a notice would be issued to the petitioner for passing of a willing/consent award for acquisition of the petitioner's land. It is further stated that, if the petitioner agreed for a consent award, the entire land acquisition process would be completed within sixty (60) days. Further, if the writ petitioner does not come forward for accepting consent award, a General Award would be passed in accordance with the provisions of the 2013 Act, within a period of twelve (12) weeks by following due procedure of Law. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that, since the lands are submerged, there would be no scope to file any objections. Learned counsel further submits that the petitioner is not interested in participating in the consent Award. Per contra, learned Government Pleader for land acquisition would submit that the	Transferred to IO folder before corrections.

		respondents would follow the provisions of the 2013 Act and complete the Award proceedings within a period of twelve (12) weeks as stated in the counter affidavit. Recording the submissions of the learned counsel on either side, since the petitioner is aged about 74 years and considering the said facts and circumstances of the case, the respondents are directed to pass a General Award within a period of eight (08) weeks by following the due procedure as contemplated under law. As per the directions of this Court on 29.12.2025, respondent Nos.5 and 6 filed dispense petition before this Court, as such, the presence of respondent Nos.5 and 6 is hereby dispensed with. Since the respondent Nos.1 and 2 were the concerned officers at the time of disposal of Writ Petition No.12937 of 2024 and have not complied with the order dated 29.12.2025, respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing and file counter explaining the reasons. Post on 24.03.2026. NVSK,J SRK	
--	--	--	--