

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

(Original Jurisdiction)

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V.BHASKAR REDDY

I.A. NOS. 3, 4 & 5 OF 2026

IN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 575 OF 2025

I.A. NO. 3 OF 2026:

Between:

Navin Mittal, IAS, Occ: Service, The Principal Secretary, Revenue, Land Acquisition
Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.

Petitioner

(Respondent No.1 in CC. No. 575 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Bommena Ramavva, S/o. Late Agam Rao @ Agaiah, Occ: Household, R/o. R & R
Colony, Kodurupaka Village, Boinpally Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.

Respondent

(Petitioner in CC. No. 575 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

2. Sandeep Kumar Jha, IAS, The District Collector, Collectorate Buildings, Sircilla,
Rajanna Sircilla District.
3. R.V. Radha Bai, Special Deputy Collector cum L.A.O, L.A. Unit- VII, Mid Manair
Reservoir, Collectorate Buildings, Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District.
4. Jagan, Executive Engineer, Mid Manair, Reservoir, Irrigation and CAD Department,
Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District, presently re-designated as Executive Engineer,
Irrigation and CAD Department, Irrigation Division No.1 of Irrigation Circle No. 1,
LMD Colony, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
5. Lokesh Kumar, Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), State of
Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
6. Garima Agarwal, District Collector (FAC), Rajanna Sircilla District.
(RR-5 & 6 suo moto impleaded as per Court order dated 29-12-2025 in CC. No. 575 of
2025)
(Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 are not necessary parties)

Respondents

(Respondent Nos.2 to 6 in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR LAND ACQUISITION

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : SRI V.SHARATH KUMAR

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Land Acquisition, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the appearance of the Respondent No.1 on 24-03-2026 in CC. No. 575 of 2025 in WP. No. 12937 of 2024 before this Hon'ble High Court.

L.A. NO. 4 OF 2026:

Between:

Sandeep Kumar Jha, IAS, The District Collector, Collectorate Buildings, Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District.

Petitioner
(Respondent No.2 in CC. No. 575 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Bommena Ramavva, S/o. Late Agam Rao @ Agaiah, Occ: Household, R/o. R & R Colony, Kodurupaka Village, Boinpally Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.

Respondent
(Petitioner in CC. No. 575 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

2. Navin Mittal, IAS, Occ: Service, The Principal Secretary, Revenue, Land Acquisition Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
3. R.V. Radha Bai, Special Deputy Collector cum L.A.O, L.A. Unit- VII, Mid Manair Reservoir, Collectorate Buildings, Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District.
4. Jagan, Executive Engineer, Mid Manair, Reservoir, Irrigation and CAD Department, Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District, presently re-designated as Executive Engineer, Irrigation and CAD Department, Irrigation Division No.1 of Irrigation Circle No. 1, LMD Colony, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
5. Lokesh Kumar, Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
6. Garima Agarwal, District Collector (FAC), Rajanna Sircilla District.
(RR-5 & 6 suo moto impleaded as per Court order dated 29-12-2025 in CC. No. 575 of 2025)
(Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 are not necessary parties)

Respondents
(Respondent Nos.2 to 6 in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR LAND ACQUISITION

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : SRI V.SHARATH KUMAR

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Land Acquisition, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be

pleased to dispense with the appearance of the Respondent No.2 on 24-03-2026 in CC. No. 575 of 2025 in WP. No. 12937 of 2024 before this Hon'ble High Court.

I.A. NO. 5 OF 2026:

Between:

Ms. Garima Agarwal, District Collector (FAC), Rajanna Sircilla District.

Petitioner
(Respondent No.6 in CC. No. 575 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Bommena Ramavva, S/o. Late Agam Rao @ Agaiah, Occ: Household, R/o. R & R Colony, Kodurupaka Village, Boinpally Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.

Respondent
(Petitioner in CC. No. 575 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

2. Navin Mittal, IAS, Occ: Service, The Principal Secretary, Revenue, Land Acquisition Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
 3. Sandeep Kumar Jha, IAS, The District Collector, Collectorate Buildings, Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District.
 4. R.V. Radha Bai, Special Deputy Collector cum L.A.O, L.A. Unit- VII, Mid Manair Reservoir, Collectorate Buildings, Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District.
 5. Jagan, Executive Engineer, Mid Manair, Reservoir, Irrigation and CAD Department, Sircilla, Rajanna Sircilla District, presently re-designated as Executive Engineer, Irrigation and CAD Department, Irrigation Division No.1 of Irrigation Circle No. 1, LMD Colony, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
 6. Lokesh Kumar, IAS, Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
- (Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 are not necessary parties)

Respondents
(Respondent Nos.1 to 5 in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR LAND ACQUISITION

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : SRI V.SHARATH KUMAR

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Land Acquisition, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the appearance of the Respondent No.6 on 24-03-2026 in CC. No. 575 of 2025 in WP. No. 12937 of 2024 before this Hon'ble High Court.

WHEREAS the said Applications coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavits filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 07-03-2025, 18-12-2025, 29-12-2025 & 27-01-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

These applications are filed seeking to dispense with the personal appearance of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 6 respectively on 24-03-2026 in C.C. No. 575 of 2025 before this Court.

Having regard to the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavits, these applications are allowed and the appearance of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 6 is dispensed with for the present.

Sd/- P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Navin Mitta, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue, Land Acquisition Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. Sandeep Kumar Jha, IAS, District Collector, Collectorate Buildings, Sircilla Rajanna Sircilla District.
3. Ms. Garima Agarwal, District Collector (FAC), Rajanna Sircilla District. (Addressees 1 to 3 BY SPAD)
4. Two CCs to GP for Land Acquisition, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri V.Sharath Kumar, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR,J

DATE:24-03-2026

ORDER

I.A.NOS.3, 4 & 5 OF 2026
IN
C.C. NO. 575 OF 2025

DISPENSED WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF THE APPLICANTS/RESPONDENT NO. 1, 2 & 6
FOR THE PRESENT

